Defendant ACORN is a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of

Arkansas. ACORN is authorized to do business in Miami-Bade County, Florida.

2. Plaintiff Mac Stuart is a resident of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

3. This is an action for monetary damages in excess of seventy-five thousand dollars

($75,000) exclusive of interest, attorneys' fees, and costs.

4. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1332,1367,1441 and 1446.

5. Venue is proper in this Court under 28 U.S.C. § 1391 because Stuart is a resident

of the Southern District of Florida and certain of the events giving rise to the claim occurred in